

Nos. 17-1717 & 18-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

Brief *Amici Curiae* of Veterans in Defense of
Liberty, Billy Graham Evangelistic Association,
Samaritan's Purse, Concerned Women for
America, Congressional Prayer Caucus
Foundation, International Conference of
Evangelical Chaplain Endorsers, National Legal
Foundation, and Pacific Justice Institute,
in support of Petitioners and urging reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
James A. Davids
The National Legal
Foundation
524 Johnstown Rd.
Chesapeake, VA 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, DC 20001

David A. Bruce, Esq.
205 Vierling Dr.
Silver Spring, MD 20904

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Establishment Clause Is Pro-Religion and Does Not Prohibit All Laws and Practices Respecting Religion.	8
A. The Text of the Clause Allows Laws and Practices About Religion, Other Than Those Establishing Religion.	9
B. The Founders Passed Laws and Engaged in Practices Encouraging Religion.....	10
C. The States When They Disestablished Did Not Eliminate Their Uses of Religious Symbolism.	13
D. This Court’s Precedent Does Not Contradict the Establishment Clause’s Text and History.....	16
II. The Establishment Clause Is Pro-Marketplace of Ideas.....	25

III. These Foundational Principles Demonstrate
the Constitutionality of the
Bladensburg Cross Memorial. 28

A. Cross Memorials Are Constitutional..... 28

B. The Establishment Clause Does Not
Require the Watering Down of Religious
Expression. 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Humanist Ass’n v. Md. Nat’l Cap. Park and Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 30
<i>American Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-Nat’l Cap. Park and Planning Comm’n</i> , 891 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	7
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	23
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	19
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	19
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 303 U.S. 1 (1947)	16-17

<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation v. County of Lehigh</i> , No. 17-3581 (3d Cir.)	14
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 1081 (W.D. Wis. 2017), <i>appeal pending</i> Nos. 18-1277 <i>et al.</i> (7th Cir.)	16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	27
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	19
<i>Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	19, 26
<i>Katkov v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	19
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) ...	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	26
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	19
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	10

<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	17
<i>Pinette v. Cap. Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 30 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	27
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2000)	30
<i>Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	26
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	10, 33
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Colum., Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2016)	18, 27
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) (1981)	13, 19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	27
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	18

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002).... 17

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District,
509 U.S. 1 (1993) 17

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 18

Constitutional Provisions

R.I. Const.

art. I, §3 15

U.S. Const.

amend. I.....*passim*

art. I, §3, cl. 6..... 9

art. II, §1, cl.8 9

art. VI, cl. 3..... 9

Other Authorities

1 *A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897* (James D. Richardson, ed., 1899)..... 12

1 Debates and Proceedings 797, 6th Cong.,
1st Sess. (Dec. 4, 1800)..... 11

Brian J. and Melissa E. Grim, *The Socio-economic Contribution of Religion to American Society: An Empirical Analysis*, 12 *Interdisciplinary J. of Research on Rel.*, art. 3 (2016), available at <http://www.religjournal.com/pdf/ijrr12003.pdf> 22

Carl H. Esbeck, *Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic*, 2004 *BYU L. Rev.* 1385.. 12, 14

Carl H. Esbeck, *Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation*, 2011 *Utah L. Rev.* 489..... 9-10, 12, 17

Connecticut Constitution (1818), <https://connecticuthistory.org/the-constitution-of-1818-background/> 14

Declaration of Independence, www.ushistory.org/declaration/document 32

George Washington, Proclamation: A National Thanksgiving (Oct. 3, 1789), http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/amendI_religions54.html..... 10

Holy Bible
Hebrews 6:19-20 15
Psalm 5:12 14
Psalm 80:8 14

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_World_War_I_memorials_and_cemeteries_in_the_Somme 29

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Religious_symbolism_in_the_United_States_military..... 27

https://portal.ct.gov/about/state-symbols/the-state-motto	15
https://www.arlingtoncemetery.mil/Explore/Monuments-and-Memorials	25
https://www.samaritanspurse.org	22
https://www.tracesofwar.com/sights/43121/Memorial-to-the-Muslim-Soldiers.htm	29
James A. Davids, <i>Putting Faith in Prison Programs, and Its Constitutionality Under Thomas Jefferson’s Faith-Based Initiative</i> , 6 Ave Maria L. Rev. 341 (2008)	21
John Adams, Address to Massachusetts Militia (1798), _https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/99-02-02-3102	13
John Witte Jr., <i>God’s Joust, God’s Justice: Law and Religion in the Western Tradition</i> (2006).....	31
<i>Maryland at a Glance, Maryland Manual On-Line</i> , https://msa.maryland.gov/msa/mdmanual/01glance/html/symbols/seal.html	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	12, 31

- Noah Webster, *Am. Dict. of the English Language* (1st ed. 1828), <http://webstersdictionary1828.com/Dictionary/establishment> 29
- Rhode Island Charter (1663), <http://sos.ri.gov/assets/downloads/documents/RI-Charter-annotated.pdf> 15
- Richard S. Patterson & Richardson Dougall, *The Eagle and the Shield: A History of the Great Seal of the United States Government* (1976)..... 11
- Robert L. Cord, *Separation of Church and State: Historical Fact and Current Fiction* (1982)..... 10
- Steven W. Fitschen, *Religion in the Public Schools After Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe: Time for a New Strategy*, 9 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. (2001)..... 13
- U.S. Dep't of State Bureau of Pub. Affairs, *The Great Seal of the United States* (2003), <https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/27807.pdf> 11
